
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & MANAGEMENT 

ROUX  ASSOCIATES  INC  
 
 

 

1222 FOREST PARKWAY, SUITE 190 
WEST DEPTFORD, NEW JERSEY 08066 
856 423-8800 FAX  856 423-3220 

 

ROUX  ASSOCIATES  INC SX0539.0003J000.2040.let.docx 
 

 
October 12, 2010 
 
 
Mr. Dustin Armstrong 
Environmental Cleanup Program 
Department of Environmental Protection 
Southeast Regional Office 
2 East Main Street 
Norristown, PA  19401 
 
Re:  Comments on Notice of Listing   FOR INCLUSION IN  
 PA Bulletin September 11, 2010   ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 
 Former Bishop Tube Site 
 East Whiteland Township 
 Chester County, PA 
 
Dear Mr. Armstrong: 
 
On September 11, 2010, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 
(“DEP”) published a Notice of Listing (“Notice”) on the Pennsylvania Priority List 
(“PAPL”) of Hazardous Sites for Remedial Response (40 Pa. B. 5250) regarding the 
above-referenced Former Bishop Tube Site (“Property” or “Site”).  Johnson Matthey Inc. 
(“Johnson Matthey”) and Whittaker Corporation (“Whittaker”) (collectively the “RI 
Parties”) are interested parties as they signed an Amended Consent Order and Agreement 
(“Amended Agreement”) with the DEP in August 2009.  Roux Associates, Inc. (“Roux 
Associates”), on behalf of the RI Parties, is submitting these comments on the Notice 
within the 30-day public comment period.  Please include these comments, the index of 
attachments and the attachments and enclosures in the Administrative Record (“AR”). 
 
0.1 Roux Associates contacted you, the DEP designated contact for the Notice, on 

September 22, 2010 to request a 30-day extension to allow sufficient time to submit 
comments and to allow time to review and supplement the AR.  DEP responded on 
September 24, 2010 by advising a) there is no mechanism to provide such an 
extension, b) documents may be added to the AR in the future, including any 
additional comments on the current Notice and c) the AR will be opened again in the 
future to address “any future response actions under HSCA.”  In a separate 
communication, DEP advised that since the comment due date (October 11, 2010) 
falls on a holiday it would accept comments on October 12, 2010.  We believe, 
however, that DEP has granted extensions to supplement the AR in the past and 
question why the DEP could not accommodate this reasonable request. 

 
0.2 It is our expectation that the DEP will a) consider these comments in reaching a final 

decision regarding the appropriateness of placing the Site on the PAPL, b) re-evaluate 
the Hazard Ranking System (“HRS”) score for this Site, c) place these comments (and 
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cited documents) in the Site file, d) incorporate these comments (and cited documents) 
into the current AR for the Site and e) allow the AR to be supplemented in the future, 
including additional comments on the Notice and the associated HRS scoring 
documentation.  We have organized these comments numerically (i.e. Paragraphs 0.1, 
0.2, etc.), and would appreciate a response to each numeric paragraph. 

 
Roux Associates’ comments, on behalf of the RI Parties, are organized as follow: 
 

• 1.0 Summary of Concerns; 
• 2.0 Comments on September 11, 2010 PA Bulletin Notice; 
• 3.0 Comments on the Hazardous Ranking System (HRS) Scoring; 
• 4.0 Additional Documentation for Administrative Record; and 
• 5.0 Additional Documentation Regarding Potentially Responsible Parties. 

 
1.0 Summary of Concerns 

1.1 By filing the Notice, DEP is sending a message to the public that a) the Site poses a 
substantial threat and b) the Site is not currently being addressed in a logical and 
proactive manner.  Neither is true.  The body of information and data relied upon for 
the listing indicate that conditions observed do not pose a substantial threat to public 
health.  More recent data, actively collected on behalf of RI Parties in accordance 
with the Amended Agreement (most of which has been submitted to the DEP), 
further support prior conclusions that the Site does not pose a current threat to 
public health.    

1.2 Collectively, the earlier and recent data will be utilized to help determine if Site 
conditions are the source of certain off-site observations.  DEP presumes that the 
Site is the cause of various off-site conditions, but there is insufficient data a) to 
reach this conclusion or b) to rule out other potential sources.   

1.3 In addition, the existing AR and the information cited in the Hazard Ranking 
System (HRS) scoring documentation does not reflect current conditions.   

1.4 In light of the fact that the RI Parties are conducting a Remedial Investigation (“RI”) 
of the vicinity of the Site, we believe it is premature to file a Pennsylvania Bulletin 
Notice or to list the Site on the PAPL.  We believe that DEP should wait until the 
conclusion of the RI and then consider whether or not to list the Site. 

Additional discussion regarding the language in the Notice and the HRS scoring 
documentation follows. 
 
Mischaracterization of Risk Posed by Site Conditions 
1.5 The Notice states that sites placed on the PAPL “present a substantial threat to public 

health, safety and environment.”  As concluded in the Agency for Toxic Substances 
and Disease Registry (“ATSDR”) Health Consultation dated July 16, 2008, there is No 
Apparent Public Health Hazard for any current, completed exposure pathways 
associated with the Site.  ATSDR also stated that, “based on the levels detected and the 
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exposure pathways identified, we do not expect adverse health effects to result from 
children’s exposure to TCE and other VOCs”.  Furthermore, ATSDR noted that “[o]ff-
site exposures to high concentrations of these contaminants [referring to the onsite 
conditions] are not expected at this time.  ATSDR does not expect adverse effects due 
to current or past exposures to these chemicals.” As there is no apparent public 
health hazard for any current exposure pathways associated with the Site, we 
believe that the proposed placement of the Site on the PAPL misrepresents the 
health risks posed by current Site conditions.  

 
1.6 The Notice, if not withdrawn, should communicate the above ATSDR findings to 

the public and explain that adverse effects are unlikely in the future, given 
reasonable assumptions regarding future conditions in the vicinity of the Site (i.e., 
continued availability of public water supply and continued land use similar to 
current land use).   

 
Unsubstantiated Link between On-Site and Off-Site Conditions 
1.7 The Notice did not consider the possible contribution of chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (“CVOCs”) from sources other than the Site.  Further investigation of 
subsurface conditions and evaluation of other potential sources are necessary before 
valid conclusions can be drawn regarding the nature and extent of CVOCs migrating 
from the Site.  This investigation is currently being completed. The Notice should 
communicate to the public and public officials that conclusions regarding off-site 
CVOCs originating from the Site are working theories only, not supported by 
scientifically defensible data. 

 
1.8 In contrast to on-site characterization, minimal off-site characterization had been 

completed during previous investigations; and further study of off-site conditions was 
needed. In fact, one of the key issues raised in the ATSDR Health Consultation was the 
need for certain additional off-site data.  Under DEP oversight and in conformance 
with the DEP-approved February 17, 2009 Remedial Investigation Work Plan 
(“RIWP”), a comprehensive RI is being conducted.  The RI was designed to address 
data gaps and further characterize both on- and off-site conditions.  DEP should 
utilize the data generated by the RI and any supplemental investigation data 
deemed appropriate before assuming that the Site is a source of CVOCs in the 
area and, if so, what portion of the contamination is attributable to the Former 
Bishop Tube Site. 

 
Use of Outdated Data 
1.9 The language in both the Notice and the HRS scoring documentation should be 

modified to reflect the most current data available. For example, as discussed later in 
these comments, the Notice refers to indoor air data that either was not reproducible or 
does not reflect current conditions.  The RI Parties have been actively conducting 
studies at the Site and have collected a substantial amount of additional data (most of 
which already has been provided to DEP).  These data provide information that helps 
demonstrate that the Site does not pose a current risk to human health.  Not including 
or considering these data in the decision to list the Site provides a misleading and 
incomplete picture and is not reflective of best practice in risk evaluation.     
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1.10 DEP has played an active role in guiding the ongoing RI.  For example, at DEP’s 

request, substantial data have been generated and the locations of monitoring points 
have been selected.  DEP has been apprised of the ongoing efforts as a result of 
regular and continual communications (verbal and email) and through monthly 
Progress Reports that have been submitted to the DEP without fail (currently, 22 
monthly Progress Reports have been submitted to DEP). We recognize that the 
listing process is a long one that began before some of the current data became 
available. The listing process should have been suspended pending receipt of 
results from the agreed RI. 

 
1.11 Recent RI activities included characterization of the following media and pathways: 
 

• Overburden groundwater; 
• Bedrock groundwater; 
• Vapor intrusion pathway; and 
• Groundwater to surface water pathway. 

 
The results from nearly all of this work have been reported in writing to the DEP over the 
last year.  In accordance with Progress Report 22, a report on the findings of the work will 
be submitted to the DEP in November 2010. 
 
The Notice should, at a minimum, communicate to the public that the results and 
findings of recent investigation activities were not a) included or considered in its 
decision to list the Site on the PAPL or b) used to calculate the HRS score. A better 
option would be for DEP to withdraw the Notice and delay the decision regarding 
listing the Site on the PAPL until it has evaluated the recently collected data and the 
RI report. 
 
2.0 Comments on September 11, 2010 PA Bulletin Notice 
 
2.1 The Notice states that the “Department places sites on the PAPL…..which present a 

substantial threat to the public health, safety and environment.”  This general 
statement misrepresents Site-related health risks to local public officials and the 
people who live and work in the vicinity of the Former Bishop Tube Site.  As 
discussed above, ATSDR concluded there are no current substantial threats to public 
health.  ATSDR reached these conclusions without the benefit of the recent data 
addressing certain off-site data gaps identified by ATSDR. This more recent data, 
collected pursuant to the Amended Agreement, provide some key off-site data further 
supporting the absence of a current threat to public health.  If the DEP motivation for 
the Notice is to facilitate funding or to support its efforts to involve non-
cooperative parties, then this should be communicated in the Notice.  As 
currently written, the Notice may cause unnecessary alarm to the public.  

 
2.2 There is no definitive statement regarding the definition of “Site” in the Notice.  It is 

entirely unclear whether “Site” refers to the former Bishop Tube property, the area in 
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the immediate vicinity of the Former Bishop Tube Site or a larger area.  The Notice 
should define “Site” so that it is clear to what area the Notice is referring. 

 
2.3 As written, the Notice has the effect of communicating to the public that the necessary 

and appropriate steps are not being taken at this time.  To the contrary, DEP is actively 
engaged in oversight of the extensive RI studies that the RI Parties have undertaken in 
compliance with the Amended Agreement.  This data includes surface water studies of 
Little Valley Creek, indoor air quality studies, outdoor air studies, groundwater 
directional studies, groundwater contamination studies, and geologic  studies.  DEP 
has been the recipient of significant amounts of data, reports and Progress Reports 
regarding the RI effort.  Furthermore, DEP has expressed its satisfaction with the 
studies being conducted.  Our interest in accurately diagnosing conditions at the Site 
and identifying appropriate remedial solutions is aligned with the interests of the 
community and DEP.  A report on the findings of the recent work is being completed 
and will be submitted to DEP in November.  Thus, the RI Parties are perplexed by the 
timing of this Notice.  The Notice should be revised to state that significant efforts 
are being undertaken by the RI Parties to collect data and to develop a RI report. 

 
2.4 The Notice should state that the Amended Agreement requires that a RI and a 

Feasibility Study (FS), if necessary, be completed, as these are the logical next steps in 
the remedial process for this Site.  Since the appropriate remedial steps are already 
in motion, we request that the Notice be suspended pending DEP evaluation of 
the RI and FS.  

 
2.5 The Notice states that “[n]one of the potentially responsible parties have indicated that 

they are willing to conduct the additional remedial action required at the Site.”  The 
Notice should clarify if this statement refers to the future operation of the existing 
Constitution Drive Partner’s air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) systems or if it 
is referring to some future remedy that may or may not be required.  The purpose of 
the agreed RI/FS activities (ongoing) is to develop the data necessary to make a 
decision regarding the need for and scope of additional remedial actions.  Therefore, 
we request this statement either be more clearly defined, or be retracted. 

 
2.6 The Notice refers to a residential well located approximately 1/3 mile from the Site 

that “contains TCE in excess of 5 ppb.”  The Notice should clearly acknowledge 
that a) this is the only known private supply well in the proximity of the Former 
Bishop Tube Site and b) that this private supply well has a carbon filtration 
system that DEP samples on a regular basis to ensure the system is operating as 
designed.   

 
2.7 No public drinking water supplies are located in proximity to the Former Bishop Tube 

Site.  Other than the one (1) user identified above, all other residents are on public 
water.  The Notice, as written, could be misinterpreted by the public and result in 
unnecessary alarm.  The Notice should advise that all other drinking water users 
in the vicinity of the Site are served by public water supply.  
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2.8 The Notice states that “TCE has….been detected in indoor air in four of five homes 
selected for indoor air sampling” and goes on to state “[v]olatilization of TCE from 
groundwater is most likely responsible” for TCE that has been detected in indoor air 
samples at these four homes.  Without further explanation, these statements give the 
impression that there is a documented vapor intrusion concern. For multiple reasons 
the DEP statements are misleading and should be clarified in the Notice.  First, three 
of the four detections referenced by DEP were one-time detections that were not 
reproducible in follow-up sampling. Second, all three detections cited were nearly 50 
times below DEP residential Indoor Air Quality (IAQ) standards. Third, the TCE 
concentrations were well below those levels that DEP considers representative of 
background indoor air conditions1.  Fourth, the remaining detection referenced by 
DEP was a one-time sample above the IAQ standards.  Mitigation measures in the 
basement, including sump sealing, chemical product removal and ventilation 
activities, were undertaken and the property is currently under a quarterly monitoring 
schedule. There have been no exceedances of the IAQ standards for TCE at this 
location since these mitigation measures were conducted. Fifth, for at least three of the 
four samples referenced by DEP, the outdoor air (ambient background) sample had 
higher TCE results than the indoor air samples.  DEP’s conclusory statement that 
volatilization from groundwater [from the Site] is the most likely source of the 
indoor air TCE detections is not scientifically defensible.   

 
2.9 The Notice states that “TCE attributed to the Site has also been detected in Little 

Valley Creek.” DEP has previously investigated the area and found no evidence that 
Little Valley Creek is used as a drinking water source.  It should be made clear that 
there is no indication that Little Valley Creek has been in the past, is currently, or 
will be used in the future as a source for drinking water.   

 
2.10 Surface water exposures in Little Valley Creek in the vicinity of the Site are 

expected to be infrequent, limited to periodic seasonal wading or splashing in the 
creek.  Significant recreational exposure is unexpected based on the shallow depth 
and narrow width of the stream in the vicinity of the Site.  Furthermore, Little Valley 
Creek runs primarily through commercial properties and generally inaccessible areas 
(such as between a highway and a commercial shopping center) where recreational 
use is unlikely.  It should be made clear that there is no indication that Little 
Valley Creek is a likely source of significant recreational exposure to TCE.  

 
3.0 Comments on the Hazard Ranking System (“HRS”) Scoring 
 
In accordance with the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (“HSCA”), DEP utilized the HRS to 
score the Site for placement on the PAPL.  Several comments are presented below.   
 
3.1 As stated in the Notice, DEP calculates an HRS score “to rank the sites for placement 

on the PAPL” and the HRS score “represents an estimate of the relative probability 

                                                            
1 These likely represent background indoor air concentrations.  PADEP, in it its Guidance Manual (regarding vapor intrusion into 
buildings) identifies PCE and TCE as “having potentially higher indoor air background concentrations than the risk-based targets” 
(Land Recycling Program Technical Guidance Manual – Section IV.A.4. Vapor Intrusion into Buildings from Groundwater and Soil 
under the Act 2 Statewide Health Standard.  Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection; January 24, 2004). 
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and magnitude of harm to human populations or sensitive environments from potential 
exposure to hazardous substances by the groundwater, surface water, soil exposure or 
air pathways.”  HRS scoring was originally intended for use in situations where there 
was little or no site-specific data available to assess the potential risk posed by a site.  
Given all of the available data and the failure of DEP to utilize the significant data that 
has been presented to it by the RI Parties, the HRS scoring is essentially a meaningless 
process.  The HRS scoring is such a generic calculation that it essentially ignores the 
vast majority of the available data. As discussed earlier, there are no known completed 
exposure pathways that pose a current risk to human health.  The Notice should 
indicate that the HRS scoring was completed solely because it is a prerequisite to 
proposing a site for inclusion on the PAPL; it does not provide meaningful 
information regarding the risk associated with this Site.  Alternatively, the HRS 
scoring should be suspended and should be recalculated once all of the available 
data have been considered by DEP. 

 
3.2 Given what is known about Site conditions, surrounding land use and the availability 

of public water supply in the vicinity of the Site, the calculated HRS score of 40.79 is 
flawed.  For example, the HRS score is based in large part on the incorrect assumption 
that 22,500 people are drinking water from a public supply well potentially 
contaminated with TCE that could be attributed to the Former Bishop Tube Site. 
However, there is absolutely no basis for concluding or assuming that any 
contamination from that facility could migrate 1.5 miles west to that well.  To assume 
this well is even potentially contaminated from Site conditions is without merit. Yet, 
the HRS scoring formula requires that this public supply well be assumed to be 
potentially contaminated. This occurs because there is no allowance for site-specific 
data and common sense modifications in the HRS scoring calculation. In addition to 
its distance from the Site, on-line records for Aqua PA Water Company confirmed that 
TCE was not present in the service area associated with this public supply well (well-
specific data was not available) in the 2009 sampling data.  The HRS scoring should 
be suspended and should be recalculated. 

 
3.3 Making one change to the manner in which this Site was scored illustrates the flawed 

nature of the HRS scoring formula.  If one simply concludes that the above-referenced 
public supply well is not potentially affected by contamination originating from the 
Site (which is supported by all evidence), then the calculated HRS score would change 
from 40.79 to 9.5. 

 
3.4 The HRS scoring employs data from a residential private supply well (CH1985), 

approximately 1/3 mile northeast of the Site in determining the HRS score.  This well 
has a point of entry treatment (POET) system, regularly sampled and maintained by 
DEP.   Subsequent sampling of the treated water supply continues to demonstrate that 
the treatment system is operating as designed.  Although the pre-treatment 
concentration constitutes a Level I contamination level (according to HRS protocols), 
the water supply is effectively treated to remove TCE from the drinking water supply, 
thus eliminating the Level I potential exposure at this location. This treated well 
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should not be defined by DEP as a “drinking water well subject to Level I 
concentration.” 

 
3.5 The HRS scoring of potential groundwater contamination exposure from the Site is 

misleading.  The scoring includes all private supply wells identified within a 4-mile 
radius of the Site, without consideration of where the wells are located relative to Site 
source areas or whether the wells are currently used for drinking water supply.    

 
3.6 The supporting documentation contains various errors, inconsistencies and presents 

results that have been superseded by more recent data. We reserve the right, as advised 
by DEP, to provide supplemental comments on this in the future.  Furthermore, the 
DEP should correct any errors and explain why it has relied on results that have 
been superseded by more recent data. 

 
3.7 The reference list attached to the HRS scoring documentation is incomplete and does 

not include numerous historic documents or recent data.  Attached to this comment 
letter are four indices and copies of additional documentation for the AR. We reserve 
the right, as advised by DEP, to further supplement the AR in the future.  We hereby 
submit these additional documents for inclusion in the AR. 

 
4.0 Additional Documentation for Administrative Record 
 
4.1 A copy of the AR obtained from DEP lists no documents post-September 2007.  The 

reference list attached to the HRS scoring documentation also excludes the majority of 
recent data available for this Site.  In addition, numerous historic documents are not 
included in the AR.  Attachment A includes four indices of additional documentation 
for the AR. Also, for DEP convenience, we have attached a CD containing all 
documents on the four indices.  We reserve the right, as advised by DEP, to further 
supplement the AR in the future.  We hereby submit these additional documents 
for inclusion in the AR. 

 
4.2 We assume that all documents referenced in the DEP HRS scoring documentation will 

be added to the AR.  In reviewing that reference list we observed that the ATSDR 
Health Consultation dated July 16, 2008 is included.  However, Roux Associates’ 
comments on the ATSDR Health Consultation were not included.  A copy of our 
comments is provided in Attachment B. We hereby submit this additional 
document for inclusion in the AR. 

 
5.0 Additional Documentation Regarding Potentially Responsible Parties 
 
5.1 The RI parties will be submitting information for inclusion in the AR on a number of 

potentially responsible parties that are not participating in any investigation or 
remediation of contamination at the Site.  
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On behalf of the RI Parties, Roux Associates appreciates the DEP’s review and 
consideration of our comments.  If you have any questions or would like to discuss this 
submittal further, please contact Gregory Martin at (856) 423-8800.  
 
Sincerely, 
ROUX ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
 
 
Gregory D. Martin, P.G. 
Principal Hydrogeologist/Vice President 
 
Attachments 
Attachment A – Four Indices of Additional Documentation for the Administrative Record 
(Tables 1, 2, 3 and 4) 
Attachment B – Roux Associates, Inc., Letter to Robert H. Helverson Re: Comments on 
ATSDR’s July 16, 2008 Health Consultation, Bishop Tube Site, December 17, 2008  
 
Enclosure 
CD with electronic copies of documents listed on four indices 
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ATTACHMENT A 
 

FOUR INDICES OF ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE 
RECORD (TABLE 1,2,3 AND 4) 



Table 1.  Additional Documents for Administrative Record - Former Bishop Tube Site.  Malvern, Pennsylvania. Page 1 of 4

Date Title/Subject Author Recipient

Progress Reports
12/05/2008 Progress Report 1 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
01/05/2009 Progress Report 2 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
02/17/2009 Progress Report 3 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
03/13/2009 Progress Report 4 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
04/15/2009 Progress Report 5 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
05/15/2009 Progress Report 6 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
06/15/2009 Progress Report 7 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
07/15/2009 Progress Report 8 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
08/13/2009* Progress Report 9 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
09/15/2009 Progress Report 10 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
10/15/2009 Progress Report 11 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
11/16/2009 Progress Report 12 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
12/15/2009 Progress Report 13 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
01/15/2010 Progress Report 14 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
02/16/2010 Progress Report 15 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
03/15/2010 Progress Report 16 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
04/15/2010 Progress Report 17 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
05/17/2010 Progress Report 18 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
06/15/2010 Progress Report 19 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
07/15/2010 Progress Report 20 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
08/16/2010 Progress Report 21 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
09/16/2010 Progress Report 22 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP

* = Progress Report 9 was incorrectly dated as July 13, 2009.  Correct date is August 13,2009.

ATSDR Associated Information

07/16/2008 ATSDR’s Health Consultation, Bishop Tube Site, East Whiteland Township, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania

R. Helverson - ATSDR
--

12/17/2008 Comments on ATSDR’s July 16, 2008 Health Consultation, Bishop Tube Site, East Whiteland 
Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania G. Martin & D. Kmetzo - Roux

R. Helverson - ATSDR

ROUX  ASSOCIATES  INC  Page 1 of 4
Prepared by Roux Assoicates
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Table 1.  Additional Documents for Administrative Record - Former Bishop Tube Site.  Malvern, Pennsylvania. Page 2 of 4

Date Title/Subject Author Recipient

IAQ Letters
04/30/2009 Indoor Air Sampling Results - 92 Village Way G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux L. Hitchcock
04/30/2009 Indoor Air Sampling Results - 95 Village Way G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux S. Connor
04/30/2009 Indoor Air Sampling Results - 97 Village Way G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux J. Jones
04/30/2009 Indoor Air Sampling Results - 10 Winding Way G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux A. Juliano
08/31/2009 Indoor Air and Sump Sampling Results - 54 Conestoga Road G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux B. Warren
09/30/2009 Follow-Up Indoor Air Quality Sampling Results - 54 Conestoga Road G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux B. Warren
11/04/2009 Indoor Air Sampling Results - 54 Conestoga Road G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux B. Warren
12/14/2009 Indoor Air Sampling Results - 54 Conestoga Road G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux B. Warren
01/12/2010 Indoor Air Sampling Results - 54 Conestoga Road G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux B. Warren
02/16/2010 Indoor Air Sampling Results - 54 Conestoga Road G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux B. Warren
02/16/2010 Indoor Air Sampling Results - 10 Winding Way G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux A. Juliano
06/28/2010 Indoor Air Sampling Results - 39 Conestoga Road G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux G. Grillet - Peoples Light
06/28/2010 Indoor Air Sampling Results - 172 Lancaster Ave G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux G. Rokke - Taylor Rental
06/28/2010 Indoor Air Sampling Results - 54 Conestoga Road G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux B. Warren
06/28/2010 Radon Test Results - 54 Conestoga Road G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux B. Warren

Groundwater Sampling Letters
01/14/2010 Groundwater Sampling Results - 184 Lancaster Ave G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux C. Diorio - Univ. Plumbing
01/14/2010 Groundwater Sampling Results - 30 Conestoga Road G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux R. Gerlach
02/03/2010 Groundwater Sampling Results - 39 Conestoga Road G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux G. Grillet - Peoples Light
02/03/2010 Groundwater Sampling Results - 54 Conestoga Road G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux B. Warren
02/03/2010 Groundwater Sampling Results - 134 Lancaster Ave G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux E. Kalemjian - Kalemjian, Inc
02/03/2010 Groundwater Sampling Results - 140 Lancaster Ave G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux J. Fooskas - NBM
02/03/2010 Groundwater Sampling Results - 172 Lancaster Ave G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux G. Rokke - Taylor Rental
02/03/2010 Groundwater Sampling Results - 209 Lancaster Ave G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux Phanlam LLC

Reports and Related Correspondence
02/17/2009 Remedial Investigation Work Plan - Former Bishop Tube Property G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
02/25/2009 DEP's Expedited Comments on February 2009 RIWP D. Armstrong - DEP R. Fisler - Roux
03/09/2009 DEP's Comments on Remaining Portions of the February 2009 RIWP D. Armstrong - DEP R. Fisler - Roux
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Date Title/Subject Author Recipient

03/11/2009 Response to DEP's Expedited Review Letter dated February 25,2009 G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
03/16/2009 DEP Approval to Proceed with Stream Study and Indoor Air Sampling Activities D. Armstrong - DEP R. Fisler - Roux
04/09/2009 Response to DEP Comment on Remaining Portions of February 2009 RIWP G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
04/19/2009 DEP Final Approval of February 2009 RIWP D. Armstrong - DEP R. Fisler - Roux
12/30/2009 Shallow Groundwater Investigation - Interim Letter Report G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP

Miscellaneous Correspondence
04/01/2009 DEP's Response to EACs March 2009 E-Mail D. Armstrong - DEP Representative D. Milne & EAC
07/27/2009 DEP Transmitting Sump Sampling Results for 54 Conestoga Road - email D. Armstrong - DEP G. Martin & R. Fisler - Roux
10/09/2009 DEP Meeting Regarding VI and Identifying 2009 Deadlines - email D. Armstrong - DEP The Bishop Tube Team
10/12/2009 Response to DEP's October 9, 2009 Email - email G. Martin - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
11/24/2009 Transmitting Surface Geophysics Report to DEP - email R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
02/03/2010 Transmitting Supplemental Shallow Groundwater Grab Results to DEP - email R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
09/24/2010 Transmitting July 2010 Groundwater Sampling Results R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP

RI Modifications and DEP Approvals
08/21/2009 Revised Shallow Groundwater Investigation (RIWP Modification 1) - email R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
08/26/2009 DEP Approval to Revised Shallow Groundwater Investigation (RIWP Modification 1) - email D. Armstrong - DEP R. Fisler - Roux
11/05/2009 Revisions to RIWP (RIWP Modification 2) - email R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
11/12/2009 DEP Approval to Revisions to RIWP (RIWP Modification 2) - email D. Armstrong - DEP R. Fisler - Roux
04/06/2010 Proposed Shallow Well Locations - email R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
04/06/2010 DEP Approval of Proposed Shallow Well Locations - email D. Armstrong - DEP R. Fisler - Roux
04/14/2010 Proposal to Collect IAQ Samples at Commercial Properties R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
04/21/2010 DEP Approval to Collect Indoor Air Samples at Commercial Properties D. Armstrong - DEP R. Fisler - Roux
05/06/2010 Proposed Nested Well Locations and Revisions to RIWP (RIWP Modification 3) - email R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
05/10/2010 DEP Approval of Nested Well Locations and Revisions to RIWP (RIWP Modification 3) - email D. Armstrong - DEP R. Fisler - Roux
07/13/2010 Revisions to RIWP (RIWP Modification 4) - email R. Fisler - Roux D. Armstrong - DEP
07/14/2010 DEP Approval to Revisions to RIWP (RIWP Modification 4) - email D. Armstrong - DEP R. Fisler - Roux

Laboratory Data Packages
03/18/2009 AccuTest Job Number JA14598 - March 2009 IAQ Data AccuTest Laboratory Roux
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05/13/2009 AccuTest Job Number JA18598 - Mary 2009 Surface Water Sampling Data AccuTest Laboratory Roux
05/14/2009 AccuTest Job Number JA18719 - May 2009 Surface Water Sampling Data AccuTest Laboratory Roux
08/05/2009 AccuTest Job Number JA24836 - August 2009 Sump Water Sampling Data (54 Conestoga) AccuTest Laboratory Roux
08/05/2009 AccuTest Job Number JA24846 - August 2009 IAQ Data (54 Conestoga Road) AccuTest Laboratory Roux
08/26/2009 AccuTest Job Number JA26609 - August 2009 Sumpl Soil Sampling Data (54 Conestoga)  AccuTest Laboratory Roux
09/10/2009 AccuTest Job Number JA27643 - September 2009 IAQ Data (54 Conestoga Road) AccuTest Laboratory Roux
09/09/2009 AccuTest Job Number JA27644  - September 2009 Bin Sampling Data (54 Conestoga) AccuTest Laboratory Roux
10/15/2009 AccuTest Job Number JA30638 - October 2009 IAQ Data (54 Conestoga Road) AccuTest Laboratory Roux
11/19/2009 AccuTest Job Number JA33417 - November 2009 IAQ Data (54 Conestoga Road)  AccuTest Laboratory Roux
12/03/2009 AccuTest Job Number JA34486 - December 2009 Groundwater Grab Data AccuTest Laboratory Roux
12/04/2009 AccuTest Job Number JA34498 - December 2009 Groundwater Grab Data AccuTest Laboratory Roux
12/11/2009 AccuTest Job Number JA35139 - December 2009 Groundwater Data (54 Conestoga) AccuTest Laboratory Roux
12/18/2009 AccuTest Job Number JA35864 - December 2009 IAQ Data (54 Conestoga Road)  AccuTest Laboratory Roux
01/19/2010 AccuTest Job Number JA37927 - January 2010 IAQ Data (54 Conestoga Road) AccuTest Laboratory Roux
01/21/2010 AccuTest Job Number JA38356 - January 2010 Groundwater Grab Data AccuTest Laboratory Roux
03/08/2010 AccuTest Job Number JA41502 - January 2010 Groundwater Grab Data AccuTest Laboratory Roux
04/29/2010 AccuTest Job Number JA45639 - April 2010 IAQ Data (Various Properties)  AccuTest Laboratory Roux
06/23/2010 AccuTest Job Number JA49851 - June 2010 Waste Chracterization Data AccuTest Laboratory Roux
07/26/2010 AccuTest Job Number JA52349 - July 2010 Groundwater Sampling Data AccuTest Laboratory Roux
07/27/2010 AccuTest Job Number JA52450 - July 2010 Groundwater Sampling Data AccuTest Laboratory Roux
07/28/2010 AccuTest Job Number JA52579 - July 2010 Groundwater Sampling Data AccuTest Laboratory Roux
07/29/2010 AccuTest Job Number JA52683 - July 2010 Groundwater Sampling Data  AccuTest Laboratory Roux
07/30/2010 AccuTest Job Number JA52748 - July 2010 Groundwater Sampling Data  AccuTest Laboratory Roux
08/02/2010 AccuTest Job Number JA52896 - July 2010 Surface Water Sampling Data  AccuTest Laboratory Roux
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Table 3.  Additional Documents for Administrative Record - Former Bishop Tuble Site. Malvern, Pennsylvania. Page 1 of 2

Mobil Bulk Oil Facility - 8 South Malin Road, Frazer, Malvern Borough, Chester County, PA, 19355
The facility has the following IDs: 
Primary SIC Code = 5171 Petroleum Bulk Stations and Terminals
Primary Facility Duns = 112021857
Primary NPDES ID = PA0053635
Primary RCRA ID = PAD981037989

Site-Related Documents
Groundwater Investigation, Pollution Enterprises, Inc., June 15, 1987.  
Letter to Mr Gallante (Public Works Director, Frazier) from Pollution Enterprises, Inc. dated 10/14/1988 Re: Certification of Notification Application for NPDES 
Permit for Mobil Oil Corporation, Malvern Terminal, Hood Road, Malvern PA
Letter - Review of PEI Report 10/7/88 Pump Test, letter dated 11/18/1988
GES, Inc. Summary of Air Stripping Tower Design (Date Unknown, assume circa 1988/1989)
PADEP Water Quality Management Internal Review and Recommendations, Application PA0053287, ER-SWQ-43 Rev 06/76, March 1989
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remedial System Update Report, GES, 06/01/1992
NOV Letter dated May 26, 1994 to George Shealey (Mobil) from Richard Breitenstein (PADEP Water Quality Specialist) Re: Mobil Oil Corporation Malvern Terminal 
NPDES No. PA 0053635, WQ/IW Correspondence East Whiteland Township, Chester County
Letter date 06/09/1994 to Richard Breitenstein (PADEP Water Management Program) from Joyce Shirazi (Mobil) Re: Mobil's Malvern Terminal NPDES #PA0053635 
Notice of Violation
NPDES Compliance Inspection Report Dated 12/18/1995, ER-SWQ-168 Rev 9/87
NPDES Compliance Inspection Report Dated 10/23/1996, ER-BWQ-168 Rev 9/87
Groundwater Monitoring Report, January 1, 1997 through March 31, 1997, Land Tech Remedial Inc. May 13, 1997

Letter dated 12/4/1997 to Charlie Kominas (Mobil) from Kathy Lyn King (PADEP Environmental Cleanup) Re: ECP Storage Tank Program, Mobile Terminal Station 
No. 37-049, 8 South Maling Road, Facility ID No 15-11091, East Whiteland Township, Chester County
Renewal Application for NPDES Permit # PA000053635, August 25, 2000
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System New and Existing Industrial Discharges, NPDES Permit Nos. PA0053635 and PA0053287, August 30, 2000.
Authorization to Discharge Under the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System, NPDES Permit No. 0053635.  Permit issued 03/29/2001, effective 04/01/2001,  
expiration 03/29/2006
General Information Form - Authorization Application, 8 00-OM-IT0001 Rev 06/07/2002
3Q2004 Quarterly Remedial Action Progress Report, GES, 10/20/2004 (Pages 1 and 2)
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Application for Permit to Discharge Industrial Wastewater, October 2005, 3800-PM-WSWM0008b Rev 4/2005
Permit Application Evaluation Form, 11/4/2005
Title V State Operating Permit, Issued 12/9/2005, effective 1/1/2006, expiration 12/31/2010
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Mobil Bulk Oil Facility - 8 South Malin Road, Frazer, Malvern Borough, Chester County, PA, 19355
The facility has the following IDs: 
Primary SIC Code = 5171 Petroleum Bulk Stations and Terminals
Primary Facility Duns = 112021857
Primary NPDES ID = PA0053635
Primary RCRA ID = PAD981037989

Site-Related Documents
PADEP Water Management Program Internal Review, Recommendations, & Fact Sheet, Application PA0053635, ER-BWQ-43 Rev 10/95, June 2006
Email from Stephanie Siegfried (Buckeye) to Paul Kallus (PADEP NPDES Permits Section, Water Management), 06/01/2006 and Laboratory Data from O/W Seperator 
Effluent, up and down stream surface water samples from Little Valley Creek, cistern; 04/2006
Email from Dustin Armstrong to Paul Kallus (PADEP NPDES Permits Section, Water Management), 06/02/2006

Authorization to Discharge Under the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System, Discharge Requirements for Industrial Wastewater Facilities, NPDES Permit 
No. PA0053635, issued 06/12/2006, effective 07/01/2006, expiration 06/30/2011.  3800-PM-WSWM001
Title V Annual Compliance Certification Review Summary, Permit # 15-00105, Reporting Period 12/1/06-11/30/07, December 13, 2007
1Q2007 Remedial Action Progress Report, Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc., May 29, 2007
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR), Ammendment No. 1, Permit No. PA0053635, Monitoring Period 04/01/07 to 
06/30/07
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Sunoco Malvern Terminal  - 41 Malin Road, Malvern Borough, East Whiteland Township, Chester County, PA, 19355
The facility has the following IDs: 
Primary Facility Duns = 0019-9455
Primary Facility ID = 15-40354

Site-Related Documents
Site Assessment Report, Handex
GORE-SORBER Screening Survey Final Report, Gore & Associates, Inc
First Quarter 1995 Quarterly Update Report, Handex
Second Quarter 1995 Quarterly Update Report, Handex
Third Quarter 1995 Quarterly Update Report, Handex
Fourth Quarter 1995 Quarterly Update Report, Handex
First Quarter 1996 Quarterly Update Report, Handex
Second Quarter 1996 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Third Quarter 1996 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Fourth Quarter 1996 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
First Quarter 1997 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Second Quarter 1997 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Fourth Quarter 1997 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Second Quarter 1998 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Semi-Annual Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
First Quarter 1999 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Second Quarter 1999 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Third Quarter 1999 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Fourth Quarter 1999 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
First Quarter 2000 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Second Quarter 2000 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Third Quarter 2000 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Fourth Quarter 2000 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
First Quarter 2001 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Second Quarter 2001 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Third Quarter 2001 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Fourth Quarter 2001 Quarterly Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
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Sunoco Malvern Terminal  - 41 Malin Road, Malvern Borough, East Whiteland Township, Chester County, PA, 19355
The facility has the following IDs: 
Primary Facility Duns = 0019-9455
Primary Facility ID = 15-40354

Site-Related Documents
First Quarter 2002 Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Second Quarter 2002 Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Third Quarter 2002 Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Fourth Quarter 2002 Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Second Quarter 2003 Update Report, Mulry and Cresswell Environmental, Inc
Third Quarter 2003 Site Summary Report, Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.
Site Characterization Report, Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.
Remedial Action Plan, Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.
First Quarter 2006 Remedial Action Progress Report, Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.
Second Quarter 2006 Remedial Action Progress Report, Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.
Third Quarter 2006 Remedial Action Progress Report, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc.
Second Quarter 2007 Remedial Action Progress Report, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc.
Third Quarter 2007 Remedial Action Progress Report, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc.
Fourth Quarter 2007 Remedial Action Progress Report, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc.
First Quarter 2008 Remedial Action Progress Report, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc.
Second Quarter 2008 Remedial Action Progress Report, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc.
Third Quarter 2008 Remedial Action Progress Report, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc.
Fourth Quarter 2008 Remedial Action Progress Report, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc.
First Quarter 2009 Remedial Action Progress Report, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc.
Second Quarter 2009 Remedial Action Progress Report, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc.
Third Quarter 2009 Remedial Action Progress Report, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc.
First Quarter 2010 Update Report, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc.
First Quarter 2010 Remedial Action Progress Report, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc.
Fourth Quarter 2009 Remedial Action Progress Report, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc.
Second Quarter 2010 Remedial Action Progress Report, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc.
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ATTACHMENT B 
 

ROUX ASSOCIATES, INC., LETTER TO ROBERT H. HELVERSON 
RE: COMMENTS ON ATSDR’S JULY 16, 2008 HEALTH CONSULTATION, 

BISHOP TUBE SITE, DECEMBER 17, 2008 




















